Fourteenth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm

WORLD BANKNOTES

3656
Indonesia, Bank of Indonesia, one thousand rupiah, 2000,
prefixes WQO, WQP, WQR, WQS, WVB, WVC, WVE,
WVW, WVZ, all with solid serial number 999999 (P.141a).
Uncirculated. (9)

$200

3657
Indonesia, Bank of Indonesia, one thousand rupiah, 2000,
prefixes UID, UIE, UIF, UIG, UIH, UlI, UlJ, all with solid
serial number 777777 (P.141a). Uncirculated. (7)

$120

3658
Ireland, Central Bank, one pound, 17.5.74 (P.64c)(2), five
pounds, 9.11.83 (P.71d); Northern Ireland, one pound, 1
August 1978 (P.187c); Scotland, one pound (8), dates 1942-
1992, (P. 11c, 157d, 189c, 211b, 258¢, 336, 356a[2]). Good
- uncirculated. (12)

$130

3659*
Ireland, National Bank of Ireland, Sligo, uniface black and
white printer's proof specimen one pound, paper on card
backing, undated (1843-56), imprint of Perkins, Bacon &
Petch, London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate, SPECIMEN in
black at Manager's signature reserve (P.184p). Stains from
glue coming through from back, otherwise extremely fine.
$250

In a holder by PMG as 64 Choice Uncirculated.

3660

Isle of Man, Isle of Man Government, Elizabeth II, one

pound, undated (1983), M 330541 (P.38a); undated (1983),

S 446071; five pounds, undated (1983), E 290408 (P.41a).

The first flattened very fine, the last two uncirculated. (3)
$50

3661
Isle of Man, Isle of Man Government, Elizabeth II, fifty
pounds, undated (1983) 078580 (P.39a). Nearly extremely
fine.

$100

440

3662*
Jamaica, Bank of Jamaica, Elizabeth II, specimen five
shillings, imprint of Thomas de la Rue & Company Limited,
undated (1967-77) FQ 000000, SPECIMEN/OF NO
VALUE perforated in centre, printer's instructions ‘G7047
21-6-67 REF 3B’ in pen on top margin of front (P.51Ads).
Uncirculated.

$100

3663*
Jersey, German Occupation WWII, States of Jersey, undated
(1941-42), one shilling, JN No0.63200 (P.2a). Flattened of
horizontal fold, extremely fine.

$60

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection, private purchase from John Pettit, July
2000.

3664*
Jersey, The States of Jersey, Elizabeth Il, specimen one
pound, Glennett signature (Sig 2), G 000000, overprinted
SPECIMEN in red diagonally, front and back, N0.103 in
red top right margin. (P.8s2). Uncirculated.

$150



3665*
Jersey, The States of Jersey, Elizabeth Il, ten pounds, undated
(1972-83), DB 000042 (P.13a). Nearly uncirculated.

$80

3666
Jersey, The States of Jersey, Elizabeth II, twenty pounds,
undated (2000), PC 722049; PC 722051 (P.29a). Uncirculated.
2

$100

3667
Jersey, The States of Jersey, Elizabeth 11, one, five, ten, twenty
and fifty pounds, undated (2010) AD 000876 matching set
(P.32a - 36a). In official envelope with card, uncirculated.
®)

$300

3668
Jersey, The States of Jersey, Elizabeth Il, five pounds, undated
(2010), AD 056231/2 (P.33a)(2); ten pounds, undated (2000),
TC 879236/7 (P.28a)(2); undated (2010), AD 003776/7
(P.34a)(2) three consecutive pairs. Uncirculated. (6)

$120

3669
Keeling-Cocos Islands, parchment notes, 1902, signed in
facsimile by G.Clunies Ross, for one tenth rupee (P.S1).
Uncirculated. (2)

$100

3670
Kuwait, Central Bank of Kuwait, one dinar Liberation
commemorative, 1993, in folders of issue with Note Printing
Australia Certificates of Authenticity (P.CS1) (4); also,
Indonesia, Bank of Indonesia, 1993, fifty thousand rupiah
commemorative, in folder of issue (P.134b). Uncirculated.
®)

$150

3671
Latvia, twenty five latu, 1928, B 375549 (P.18a). Vertical
and horizontal fold, otherwise very good/fine.

$80

3672
Latvia, twenty five latu, 1938, B 452037; one hundred latu,
1939, A 105499 (P.21a, 22a). Good fine; nearly very fine.
)

$100

441

3673*
Malawi, The Reserve Bank of Malawi, specimen five pounds,
undated (1964) colour trial, SPECIMEN horizontally in red
front and back, SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE in red top left
margins both sides, two punch hole cancellation at signature
reserve, numbered 1 in top left margin on back (P.4s/ct).
Glue remnants in top margins with a possible repaired tear,
otherwise good extremely fine.

$350

&, THE; RESERVE BANK OF MALAWT r

3674*
Malawi, The Reserve Bank of Malawi, specimen fifty
tambala, undated (1971), A 000000, SPECIMEN perforated
at centre, 'A" in pen bottom left margin on front (P.5s).
Uncirculated.

$100

3675*

Malawi, Reserve Bank of Malawi, specimen fifty tambala,

undated (1973), A 000000, SPECIMEN perforated at left, "B’

in pen bottom left margin on front (P.9as). Uncirculated.
$100
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3676*
Malawi, Reserve Bank of Malawi, de la Rue specimen fifty
tambala, 1st November 1984, A/11 000000, SPECIMEN in
red diagonally front and back, de la Rue specimen lozenges
in red top left and bottom right both sides, single punch hole
cancellation at signature, SPECIMEN No. 011 at bottom left
on front (P.13s). Uncirculated.

$100

3677*
Malawi, Reserve Bank of Malawi, de la Rue specimen one
kwacha, 1st January 1983, BN/A 000000, SPECIMEN in
red diagonally front and back, de la Rue specimen lozenges
in red top left and bottom right both sides, single punch hole
cancellation at signature, SPECIMEN No. 010 at bottom left
on front (P.14fs). Uncirculated.

$100

3678*
Malawi, Reserve Bank of Malawi, five kwacha, 1st January
1983, L/L 234088 (P.15¢e). Uncirculated.

$50

442

VE MALAWI

e 15

3679*
Malawi, Reserve Bank of Malawi, specimen twenty kwacha,
1st July 1983, A 000000, single punch hole cancellation at
left (P.17as). Uncirculated.

$150
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3680*
Malawi, Reserve Bank of Malawi, specimen twenty kwacha,
1st July 1983, A 000000, single punch hole cancellation
at left, printer's penned instruction in top margin '‘Not
Approved (Memo D.Knights 13.12.82), As Submitted 29-
11-1982' (P.17as). Uncirculated.

$150

3681*

Malawi, Reserve Bank of Malawi, one kwacha, 1st March
1986, W/1 029317 (P.19ar) replacement note. Uncirculated
and scarce.

$80



3682*
Malaya, Board of Commisioners of Currency, George VI,
1st July 1941 issues, one, five, ten, twenty and fifty cents ,
the last with serial number A/21 985431 (P.6-10). Nearly
uncirculated and rare thus. (5)

$200

443

3683

Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI,
one, five, ten, twenty and fifty cents, the last with serial
number A/34 706576, 1st July 1941 (P.6, 7b, 8, 9a, 10b).
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated, the second with tone
spot. (5)

$200

3684*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George
VI, ten cents, 1st July 1941 (P.8); twenty cents, 1st July
1941 (P.9a, b (2)). The first two uncirculated, the last good
extremely fine. (3)

$150



3685*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI,
twenty cents, 1st July 1941 (1945) (P.9a); fifty cents, 1st
July 1941 (1945) A/35 436002 (P.10a). Light fold left side
centre, some discolouration top and bottom edge, extremely
fine - nearly uncirculated. (2)

$200

IS OF OURKE

3686*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George
VI, one dollar, 1st July 1941 (1945), N/37 004114 (P.11).
Extremely fine.

$60

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI,
fifty dollars, 1st January 1942, A/3 31432 (P.14). Minor
centre hole, stains and, ageing as usual with these large
banknotes, otherwise very fine and scarce.

$2,500

3688
Malaya, Japanese Government, one hundred dollars, undated
(1945), serial letters MA (P.M9). Extremely fine.

$40

3689
Malaya and British Borneo, Board of Commissioners of
Currency, Elizabeth 11, one dollar, 21st March 1953, A/33
592685; five dollars, 21st March 1953, A/25 226692. Good
extremely fine; flattened very fine with photo album striations
on back. (2)

$100

part

3690*
Maldives, Maldivian State, Government Treasurer, specimen
fifty rupees, 1 August 1980, D 000000, SPECIMEN in
red diagonally both sides, single punch hole cancellation
at signature, 049 stamped on back left top margin (P.6s);
issued one rupee, 1947, A 363184 (P.2a). Uncirculated, the
first illustrated. (2)

$100



3691*
Malta, The Government of Malta, George VI, one pound,
undated (1940), A/16 467551 (P.20b) and A/16 783262
(P.20c¢). Virtually uncirculated. (2)

$100

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection, purchased from Mavin Auctions
(Singapore).

3692*
Malta, Government of Malta, Elizabeth I1, one pound colour
trial, blue and multicolour (1963), overprinted SPECIMEN
in red, diagonally front and back, 'SPECIMEN OF NO
VALUE' in red in top left margin, front and back, the number
78 top left back corner, official hole cancellation lower centre
(P.26ct). Uncirculated.

$600

445

3693*
Malta, Government of Malta, Elizabeth Il, five pounds,
undated (1961), A/4 494175 (P.27a). A 3mm tear in left
margin, otherwise very fine and rare.

$150

3694*
Malta, Central Bank of Malta, Elizabeth II, ten shillings
(1968), A/1 659790 (P.28a). Uncirculated.

$250

SFECIMEN OF HO VALUE

3695*
Malta, Government of Malta, Elizabeth I, one pound colour
trial, blue and multicolour (1969), overprinted SPECIMEN
in red, diagonally front and back, 'SPECIMEN OF NO
VALUE' inred in top left margin, front and back, the number
93 top left back corner, official hole cancellation lower centre
(P.29ct). Uncirculated.

$600

3696

Mauritius, The Government of Mauritius, Elizabeth II, five

rupees, undated (1954), B 216546 (P.27); ten rupees, undated

(1954), D 528655 (P.28). Good extremely fine; fine. (2)
$70



3697
Mauritius, Bank of Mauritius, Elizabeth 11, collector
series specimens (Franklin Mint), five, ten, twenty five and
fifty rupees, undated (1978), all numbered *003583 and
overprinted SPECIMEN diagonally both sides in red or black
(P.CS1). Uncirculated. (4)

$50

3700
Netherlands Antilles, Bank van de Nederlandse Antillen,
five gulden, 31 Maart 1986, 0037620432, 0037620441
(P.22a); ten gulden, 1 December 2003, 2123219844 (P.28c).
Uncirculated. (3)

$100

3698*
Nepal, Government of Nepal, one hundred mohru, undated
(1951) (P.7). Uncirculated.

$200

Ex Mavin Singapore Auction, November 2015 (lot 1326).

DE NEDERLANDSCHE * 2
BANK / WF GULDEN

399195

3699*

Netherlands, De Nederlandsche Bank, five gulden, 26 April
1966, 6AA 399195, experimental issue (P.90c). Nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$150

Netherlands Antilles, Bank van de Nederlandse Antillen, ten,

twenty five and fifty gulden, 1 Juni 2011 (P.28e, 29f, 30e); one

hundred gulden, 1 Januari 2008 (P.31e). Uncirculated. (4)
$180
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3702*
Netherlands East Indies, Government State Notes, Creatie
Issue, one thousand gulden, 1815, unsigned remainder (P.9r).
Toned, extremely fine.

$100

3703*
Netherlands East Indies, Government State Notes, 1846
Recepis Issue, one hundred gulden, unsigned remainder
(P.43r). Toned, extremely fine.

$80

3704
Netherlands Indies, Imperial Japanese Government,
one hundred roepiah, undated (1944), block letters SO,
watermarked paper (P.126a). Good very fine.

$40

447

3705*
New Caledonia, Banque de L'Indochine, Noumea, one
hundred francs, undated (1942), A/0 128091 (P.44). Small
tone spot, nearly very fine.

$100

3706
New Hebrides, Institut d'Emission d'Outre-Mer, one hundred
francs, undated (1977), 01466361/63 (P.18d) consecutive run
of three notes. Uncirculated. (3)

$150

3707
New Hebrides, Institut d"Emission d'Outre-Mer, five hundred
francs, undated (1979), 01341421/3 (P.19c) consecutive run
of three notes. Uncirculated. (3)

$200

3708*

New Hebrides, Institut d'Emission d'Outre-Mer, one
thousand francs, undated (1979) 01173315/7 (P.20c)
consecutive run of three notes. Uncirculated. (3)

$270

3709
North Korea, Democratic People's Republic, Korean Central
Bank, bank pack of one hundred banknotes, fifty won, 1992
(P.42a). Uncirculated. (100)

$90

3710
North Korea, Democratic People's Republic, Korean Central
Bank, bank pack of one hundred banknotes, one thousand
won, 2006 (P.45b), consecutive numbers 108301/400.
Uncirculated. (100)

$100



3711
North Korea, Democratic People's Republic, Korean Central
Bank, bank pack of one hundred banknotes, one thousand
won, 2006 (P.45b), consecutive numbers with breaks.
Uncirculated. (100)

$90

3712

North Korea, Democratic People's Republic, Korean Central

Bank, bank pack of one hundred banknotes, five thousand

won, 2006 (cf P.46), consecutive packs with numbers

2342001/100 and 2342101/200. Uncirculated. (200)
$200

3713
North Korea, Democratic People's Republic, Korean
Central Bank, bank packs of one hundred banknotes, five
hundred won, 2007 (cf P.44a) (2 packs), consecutive packs
with numbers 520001/100 and 520101/200. Uncirculated.
(200)

$150

3714
North Korea, Democratic People's Republic, Korean Central
Bank, bank pack of one hundred banknotes, five thousand
won, 2006 (cf P.46), consecutive numbers 2609901/10000.
Uncirculated. (100)

$100

3715
North Korea, Democratic People's Republic, Korean Central
Bank, five won, 2002 (2009) (P.58) (10, consecutive with
one break); ten won, 2002 (2009) (P.59) (10 consecutive);
fifty won, 2002 (2009) (P.60) (10 consecutive); one hundred
won, 2008 (2009) (P.61) (10 consecutive); two hundred won,
2008 (2009) (P.62) (10 consecutive); five hundred won, 2008
(2009) (P.63) (10 consecutive); one thousand won, 2008
(2009) (P.64) (10 consecutive); two thousand won, 2008
(2009) (P.65) (10 consecutive); five thousand won, 2008
(2009) (P.66) (10 consecutive); five thousand won, 2013
(P.78) (10 consecutive with 3 breaks); five thousand won
uncut strip of three, 2006 (2007) 95th Birthday of Kim Il
Sung, with certificate (cf P.46a); People's Republic of China,
one fen, 1953 (P.860a) and a grain ration coupon for three
units, 1978; also modern stamp issues (2, one used, one mint
with selvedge, but creased). The North Korean banknotes
uncirculated, the rest extremely fine. (104 + strip of 3)

$80

3716
North Korea, Democratic People's Republic, Korean Central
Bank, bank packs of one hundred specimen banknotes, with
red overprint at front left and all zeros serial numbers, ten
won, 2002 (2009) (P.59s2); fifty won, 2002 (2009) (P.60s2);
one hundred won, 2008 (2009) (P.61s2); two hundred
won, 2008 (2009) (P.62s2); five hundred won, 2008 (2009)
(P.63s2); five thousand won, 2008 (2009) (P.66s2) (2 packs).
Uncirculated. (7 packs of 100 each)

$250

3717
North Korea, Democratic People's Republic, Korean Central
Bank, bank pack of one hundred banknotes, five thousand
won, 2013 with overprint for 100th Birthday of Kim Il Sung
(P.CS9). Uncirculated. (100)

$90

448

3718*
Pakistan, Government of Pakistan, Reserve Bank of India,
George VI, ten rupees, undated (1948), C.D.Deshmukh,
J/16 785004 (P.3). Staple hole at left, stain bottom right,
otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$150

3719*

Pakistan, Government of Pakistan, Reserve Bank of India,
George VI, ten rupees, undated (1948), C.D.Deshmukh,
J/21 055570 (P.3). Spindle hole and staple hole at left, good
fine.

$100

S8A Dooono SAK 000000

part
3720*
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen
twenty kina, undated (1977) (P.4s2) SAA 000000.
Uncirculated, one illustrated. (2)
$150

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection, private purchase from Coinline, February
1998.

3721
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, two kina,
(1991), uncut sheet of thirty five notes (P.12); five kina,
(2008), uncut sheet of thirty five notes (P.29). Uncirculated.
)

$200



3722
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, five kina,
undated (2002), an original pack of one hundred notes AB02
932101/932200 (P.13e). Uncirculated. (100)

$400

3723
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen
ten kina, (1998) PNG 000000, uncut sheet of twenty four
notes, without overprint (P.17). Uncirculated.

$1,200

3724
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen
fifty kina, (1999) MV 99 000000, uncut sheet of twenty four
notes, without overprint (P.18). Uncirculated.

$1,200

3725
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, five
kina, 2007, SSH 002007 (P.34) commemorative issue,
XIII South Pacific Games, uncut sheet of thirty five notes.
Uncirculated.

$250

3726
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, twenty
kina, 2008, BPNG 0000146/150, consecutive run of five
(P.36a). Uncirculated. (5)

$50

3727
Philippines, Central Bank of the Philippines, specimen set of,
one, two, five, ten, twenty and fifty pesos, 'English* Series,
undated (1949), numbered respectively XM 600617, DP
650519, FE 666150, EN 666349, EC 666276 and Q 639415,
SPECIMEN in red diagonally on both sides (P.133s10 -
138s3). Uncirculated. (6)

$120

3728
Philippines, Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, specimen set of
five, ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred piso, ABL Series,
undated (1973), the first four A 000000, the last B 054521,
SPECIMEN in red diagonally both sides (P.153s1-157s2).
Uncirculated. (5)

$80

3729
Philippines, Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, specimen set one
five, ten, twenty, fifty, one hundred and five hundred pisos,
undated (1987), all with serial JF 000000 and SPECIMEN
diagonally in black both sides (P.168s1-173s1). Uncirculated,
in a blue presentation album from The Central Bank of the
Philippines, 1987. (6 notes)

$120

3730
Philippines, Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, specimen notes,
fifty piso, undated (1987-94), JC 000000 (P.171s2); another,
2000, RB 000000 (P.183cs); one hundred piso, undated
(1987-94), JC 000000 (P.172s2); one thousand piso,
undated (1998-2001), A 000000 (P.186s1); ten piso, 2000,
RB 000000 (P.187fs), all with bottom selvedge with colour
stripes. Uncirculated. (5)

$300

449

3731
Philippines, Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas (1993),
commemorative two thousand piso, 1998, JE 008238
(P.189a). Uncirculated, in blue Central Bank presentation
folder.

$100

3732
Philippines, Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, fifty piso
commemorative folder, 2008, prefix AY, uncut block of
four notes with different serial numbers ending 829 (P.198).
Uncirculated.

$60

3733

Philippines, Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, one hundred piso

commemorative folder, 2008, University of the Philippines

Centennial, prefix EQ, uncut block of four notes with

different serial numbers ending 379 (P.199). Uncirculated.
$70

3734
Philippines, Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, twenty piso, 2012,
solid number set and number one million note, NJ 111111,
NH 222222, NJ 333333, NJ 444444, NJ 555555, NK
666666, NH 777777, NH 888888, NH 999999/1000000
consecutive pair (P.206a). Uncirculated. (10)

$130

3735
Philippines, Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, twenty piso, 2014,
solid number set and number one million note, DF 111111,
DQ 222222, DF 333333, CE 444444, DF 555555, DE
666666, DE 777777, DF 888888, ZJ 999999/1000000
consecutive pair (P.206). Uncirculated. (10)

$120

3736
Philippines, Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, twenty piso, 2015,
solid number set and number one million note, VB 111111,
VB 222222, VB 333333, VA 444444, VD 555555, VD
666666, VD 777777, VD 888888, VD 999999/1000000
consecutive pair (P.206). Uncirculated. (10)

$120

3737
Philippines, Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, fifty piso, 2013,
solid number set and number one million note, KQ 111111,
KP 222222, KP 333333, KY 444444, KY 555555, KY
666666, KY 777777, KY 888888, KQ 999999/1000000
consecutive pair (P.207a). Uncirculated. (10)

$140

3738
Philippines, Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, fifty piso, 2014,
solid number set and number one million note, WU 111111,
WU 222222, WN 333333, YB 444444, FL 555555, FL
666666, WH 777777, WH 888888, EQ 999999 and YB
1000000 (P.207a). Uncirculated. (10)

$140



3739*

Philippines, Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, one hundred piso,
2014B, error note consecutive pair, BB202601/2, registration
shift to the right by approx 12mm (P.208). Uncirculated.

)

$80

3740
Philippines, Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, one hundred piso,
2014, solid number set and number one million note, UF
111111, UF 222222, UC 333333, UR 444444, UF 555555,
UR 666666, UR 777777, UF 888888, UF 999999/1000000
consecutive pair (P.208). Uncirculated. (10)

$150

3741
Philippines, Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, one hundred piso,
2015, solid number set and number one million note, JQ
111111, KP 222222, KA 333333, LK 444444, JQ 555555,
JQ 666666, JD 777777, VA 888888, TP 999999/1000000
consecutive pair (P.208). Uncirculated. (10)

$150

3742
Philippines, Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, five hundred piso,
2012, solid number set and number one million note, JS
111111, JS 222222, JS 333333, JM 444444, ]S 555555,
JS 666666, JS 777777, JS 888888, KF 999999/1000000
consecutive pair (P.210a). Uncirculated. (10)

$300

3743
Philippines, Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, one thousand piso,
2013, solid number set and number one million note, FA
111111, FC 222222, HQ 333333, HJ 444444, RX 555555,
NL 666666, NL 777777, FG 888888, RP 999999/1000000
consecutive pair (P.211a). Uncirculated. (10)

$500

3744

Portugal, Pedro IV, 1826 revalidated ten thousand reis,

Lisbon (1977) (P.); South Africa, South Africa Reserve Bank,

ten shillings Pretoria, 16 April 1941, E/54 418976 (P.). First

in marketing folder, nearly very fine; good very fine. (2)
$100

3745
Rhodesia, Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, Elizabeth 11, five
pounds, 10th November 1964, F/l1 364157 (P.26a); Tonga,
Government of Tonga Treasury Note, one pound, 13th
October 1959, C/1 78513 (P.11c). Fine. (2)

$150

450
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3746*
Rhodesia, Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, Elizabeth II, one
pound, 18.8.1967, K/22 298703 (P.28b). A few light creases
along top margin, otherwise extremely fine.

$300

= = = = o — - -
RESERVE BANK OF RHODESIA

3747*
Rhodesia, Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, two dollars, 5th
August 1977, K/147 318182/3, consecutive pair (P.35c).
Uncirculated. (2)

$100

3748
Romania, Banca Nationala A Romaniei, two thousand lei,
11 August 1999, solar eclipse (P.111b). In commemorative
folders, uncirculated. (20)

$150

3749
St Helena, Government of St Helena, Elizabeth 11, fifty pence,
undated (1979) V/I 195983 (P.5a); one pound (1976) A/l
199246 (P.6a); five pounds (1998) H/I 267511 (P.11a); ten
pounds (1979) P/1 299816 (P.8b); twenty pounds (1986) A/l
095859 (P.10a). Good very fine - uncirculated. (5)

$150

3750

St Helena, Government of St Helena, Elizabeth I1, fifty pence,

undated (1979) /1 153329/31 (P.5a)(3); one pound, undated

(1981), A/l 331868, A/l 331871 (P.9a)(2); five pounds,

undated (1998), H/l 282525/6 (P.11)(2). Two single notes,

a consecutive pair and run of three. Uncirculated. (7)
$180



3751*
St Helena, Government of St Helena, Elizabeth II, five
pounds, undated (1981), H/1 282530/4 (P.7b) consecutive
run of five notes. Uncirculated. (5)

$250

3752*
St Helena, Government of St Helena, Elizabeth 11, specimen
ten pounds, undated (1979), no serial number or signatures,
SPECIMEN in red diagonally on front and back, SPECIMEN
OF NO VALUE in red top left margins on front and back,
single punch hole cancellation at signatures, 003 stamped in
top left margin on back (P.8s). Uncirculated.

$150

3753*

St Helena, Government of St Helena, Elizabeth 11, ten
pounds, undated (1985), P/1 298111/3 (P.8b) consecutive
run of three notes. Uncirculated. (3)

$180

451

3754*
St Helena, Government of St Helena, Elizabeth I1, specimen
one pound, undated (1981), A/1 000000, SPECIMEN in red
diagonally on front and back, single punch hole cancellation
at signatures (P.9s). Uncirculated.

$100

3755

St Helena, Government of St Helena, Elizabeth I, one pound,

undated (1981), A/1 331122/25; A/1 331881/85 (P.9a)

consecutive runs of four and five notes. Uncirculated. (9)
$150

3756*
St Helena, Government of St Helena, Elizabeth II, twenty
pounds, undated (1986), A/1 092121/4 (P.10a) consecutive
run of four notes. Uncirculated. (4)

$360

3757
St Helena, Government of St Helena, Elizabeth II, five
pounds, undated (1998) H/1 337008 (P.11a); twenty
pounds, undated (1986) A/1 095666. Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (2)

$100

3758
Samoa, Central Bank of Samoa, two dollars, undated (1990)
sheet of four notes (2), sheet of fourteen notes, prefix AAB
(P.31). Uncirculated. (2)

$80



3759*
Samoa, Central Bank of Samoa, specimen ten tala, 2002, G
000000, overprinted SPECIMEN diagonally in red, front
and back, number 0018 at bottom left on front (P.34b).
Uncirculated.

$70

3760
Samoa, Central Bank of Samoa, 50th Anniversary of
Independence, fifty tala, undated (2012) RE 1682564/6;
RE 1682581/2 (P.44) consecutive pair and run of three. In
folders of issue, uncirculated. (5)

$120

3761*
Sarawak, The Government of Sarawak, five dollars, 1st July
1929, B/1 234,900 (P.15). Folds and creases, 1mm centre
hole, good.

$350

3762*
Sarawak, The Government of Sarawak, one dollar, 1st
January 1935, A/4 717,498 (P.20a). Crisp note with full
bright colour, centre fold, nearly extremely fine.

$650

452

3763
Sarawak, The Government of Sarawak, one dollar, 1.1.1935,
A/3 113,422 (P.20). Fine.

$150
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3764*

Scotland, Stornaway, unissued twenty shillings (one pound),
1st July 1823, issued by James Alexander Stewart Mackenzie,
No. b/418, recorded in two places on note in red ink at lower
right and in left margin in black ink, sailing ship with furled
sails and "Flourish Commerce' flag to top centre, 'JASM" with
'SM" in scroll at left, George IV cartouche on back with five
pence revenue stamp, unsigned. Extremely fine and rare,
estimated 1,000 notes produced.

$150

Stornaway now spelt Stornoway.

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection, private purchase from John Pettit, July
2000.

3765*

Scotland, The British Linen Company, uniface black and
white printer's proof on card, one pound, undated (1872-
1904), imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co., London, Patent
Hardened Steel Plate, three punch hole cancellation at
Manager's signature reserve, printer's instructions "(waiting

for date) - December 1879" in pencil bottom margin
(P.S170p). Remnants of glue mounting marks on back
corners, otherwise nearly uncirculated.

$250

In a holder by PMG as 66 Gem Uncirculated.
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3766*
Scotland, Clydesdale Bank PLC, one pound, 1st March
1977, D/AL 179034 (P.204c); five pounds, 2nd April 1990,
E/AR 031269 (P.218a); ten pounds, 5th January 1993, E/
TG 037034 (P.219b), 27th February 1997, E/WX 169228
(P.219c); twenty pounds, 1st November 1997, A/AF 968678
(P.228a). Good very fine - uncirculated. (5)

$200

3767*
Scotland, Clydesdale Bank PLC, twenty pounds, 9th April
1999, G/AD 004291 (P.229). Uncirculated.

$100

3768*
Scotland, Clydesdale Bank, specimen ten pounds, 25th January
2009, W/HS 000000 (P.229JS). Nearly uncirculated.

$120

453

3769*
Seychelles, Government of Seychelles, George VI, specimen
ten rupees, 7th April 1942, A/1 00000, imprint of Thomas
de la Rue & Company Limited, London, CANCELLED
perforated at signature, SPECIMEN in blue in bottom
margin, printer’s instructions ‘"HH957-3112/1-11.1.44-250
B/2" in top margin (P.9s). Remnants of glue at left on front
and right on back, having been mounted in a book, otherwise
extremely fine.

$350

i R et 2 e A D

3770*
Seychelles, Government of Seychelles, Elizabeth 11, five
rupees, 1st August 1954, A/6 47112 (P.11la). Nearly
extremely fine.

$150

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection, previously from Downies Sale, October
1999 (lot 1565).

3771*

Seychelles, Government of Seychelles, Elizabeth I, artist's
essay of unissued ten rupees on card (15x8.5cm), probably
front only, 1st July 1957, A/1 000000, William Addis,
Governor (P.-). Sealed under plastic on cardboard, extremely
fine.

$1,000



3772
Seychelles, Monetary Authority, twenty five rupees, undated
(1979) A 000992 (P.24a); one hundred rupees, undated
(1979) B 000534 (P.26a); Central Bank of Seychelles, fifty
rupees (1983) C 899519 (P.30a). Uncirculated. (3)

$100

3773*
Sierra Leone, Bank of Sierra Leone, de la Rue specimen set
of one (A/4 000000), two (B/1 000000) and five leones (C/1
000000), undated (1974-75), SPECIMEN in red diagonally
front and back, de la Rue specimen lozenges in red top left
and bottom right both sides, four punch hole cancellation
at signatures, SPECIMEN No. 001 at bottom left on front
(P.5as-7as). Remnants of glue marks on right of backs,
otherwise uncirculated. (3)

$250

3774
Singapore, Board of Commissioners of Currency, one dollar,
undated (1976), G/60 443999; five dollars, undated (1976),
A/60 371860; ten dollars, undated (1979), C/70 761113;
twenty dollars, undated (1979), A/43 441654 and fifty
dollars, undated (1976), B/33 044919 (P.9, 10, 11b, 12,
13b). Uncirculated. (5)

$150

3775
Singapore, Board of Commissioners of Currency, one dollar,
undated (1987), A/57 000987; five dollars, undated (1989),
A/1 634692; ten dollars, undated (1988), C/62 014900 and
fifty dollars, undated (1987), A/1 118049 (P.18a, 19, 20,
22a). Uncirculated. (4)

$100

454

3776
Solomon Islands, Solomon Islands Monetary Authority,
Elizabeth Il, same numbered set of two, five and ten dollars,
A/1 000725 (P.5a-7a). Uncirculated. (3)

$100

3777
Solomon Islands, Solomon Islands Monetary Authority,
Elizabeth 11, five dollars, undated (1977), A/1 229096 (P.6a);
another, A/1 346092 (P.6b); ten dollars, undated (1977),
A/1 000388/9 consecutive pair (P.7a) (2); another, A/l
824508 (P.7b); Central Bank of Solomon Islands, Elizabeth
I1, ten dollars, undated (1984), A/2 123003 (P.11); twenty
dollars, undated (1984), A/1 250076 (P.12). The first nearly
uncirculated, the others uncirculated. (7)

$100

1015315

3778*
Solomon Islands, Solomon Islands Monetary Authority,
Elizabeth 11, five dollars replacement note, undated (1977),
Z/1 015316 (P.6br). Uncirculated and rare.

$200

3779
Solomon lIslands, Solomon Islands Monetary Authority,
Elizabeth I1, ten dollars, undated (1977), A/1 000462 (P.7a).
Uncirculated.

$50

In a holder by PM as 67 Superb Gem Unc.

3780*
Solomon lIslands, Solomon Islands Monetary Authority,
Elizabeth 11, ten dollars replacement note, undated (1977),
Z/1 011141 (P.7ar). Uncirculated and rare.

$200
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3781*
Solomon Islands, Central Bank of Solomon Islands, Elizabeth
Il, twenty dollars replacement note, undated (1984), Z/1
007402 (P.12r). Uncirculated and rare.

$200

3782
Solomon Islands, Central Bank of Solomon Islands, undated
(1986) issues in consecutive runs of six, ten dollars (6) B/3
238114/9, twenty dollars (6) B/1 897014/9, fifty dollars (6)
B/1 741714/9 (P.15a - 17a). Uncirculated. (18)

$300

3783
Solomon Islands, one hundred dollars, undated (2013)
A/l 000364/71 (P.36) consecutive run of eight notes.
Uncirculated. (8)

$120
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3784*
South Africa, Boer War, Siege of Mafeking, two shillings,
February 1900, B 10174 (P.652b). Centre fold and small
piece missing from top right corner, otherwise extremely
fine.

$400

3785
South Africa, Anglo Boer War, Government Note, one pound,
Pietersburg 1.4.1901, No0.37278A (P.60c); five pounds,
Pietersburg 1.4.1901, N0.4439A (P.61c). First note with
some cracks through centre area, second note with pieces
missing in bottom margin, fine. (2)

$150

3786*
South Africa, The National Bank of South Africa Limited, ten
shillings, Durban, 1st January 1917, No W88261 (P.S391).
Very good.

$100

3787
South Africa, South African Reserve Bank, ten shillings,
4.12.56, A/133 232963 and A/133 232978 (P.91d).
Uncirculated. (2)

$80

3788*
South Africa, South African Reserve Bank, five pounds,
17.4.58, C/65 388088 (P.96¢). Uncirculated.

$250
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3789*
South Africa, South African Reserve Bank, five pounds,
6.11.57, D/3 547608 (P.99). Extremely fine.

$150



3790*
Southern Rhodesia, Southern Rhodesia Currency Board,
George VI, five shillings, 1st January 1943, D/3 077657
(P.8a). Good fine.

$120

3791*
Southern Rhodesia, Central Africa Currency Board, ten
shillings, Elizabeth 11, 10th September 1955, A/177 048,497
(P.16). Virtually uncirculated and very rare.

$1,500

»nﬂmhrm THi '

PAITE. SETTLEME m

3792*

Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits Settlements,
one dollar, 8th June 1906, A/61 18488 (P.1b); ten cents, 14th
October 1919, C/53 49101 (P.8). First note with edge tears,
horizontal crack part way through centre of note, good and
rare, second note with pin holes, very good. (2)

$200

3793*
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits
Settlements, one dollar, 10th July 1916, E/26 15505 (P.1c).
Very fine and rare.

$500
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3794*
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits
Settlements, ten cents, undated (1919-20), F/8 51749 (P.6c¢).
Extremely fine and rare thus.

$350

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection, private purchase from John Pettit, July
2000.

3795*
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits Settlements,
ten cents, undated (1919-20), B/8 80409 (P.6¢). Fine.

$80
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3796*
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits Settlements,
ten cents, undated (1919-20), F/7 09009 (P.6¢). Fine.

$80

e |
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3797*
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits
Settlements, ten cents, 14th October 1919, C/25 53589
(P.8b). Nearly extremely fine and rare.

$200

3798
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits Settlements,
ten cents, 14th October 1919, C/10 64010 (P.8b); George V,
one dollar, 1st January 1935, J/87 58912 (P.16b). First note
with rust marks on back, very good. (2)

$100

3799*
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits
Settlements, one dollar, 1st January 1935, L/1 54628 (P.16b).
Crisp and original, extremely fine.

$250

457

3800*
Swaziland, Monetary Authority of Swaziland, ten emalangeni,
undated (1974), B 393762 (P.4a); twenty emalangeni,
undated (1978), B 168176 (P.5a); Central Bank of Swaziland,
twenty emalangeni, commemorative issue, 1981, C 944075
(P.7a); two emalangeni, undated (1983) F 796351, F 861201
and F 873185 (P.8a) (3); ten emalangeni, undated (1985),
AB 016382 (P.10c). Uncirculated, the first three illustrated
and rare. (7)

$300



3801*
Swaziland, Monetary Authority and Central Bank of
Swaziland, de la Rue specimen notes for ten and twenty
(3) emalangeni, SPECIMEN in red diagonally on fronts
and backs, de la Rue specimen lozenges in red top left and
bottom right both sides, SPECIMEN No. 001 in red or black
at bottom left on fronts, single punch hole cancellation at
signatures: twenty emalangeni, undated (1978), A 000000 and
B 000000 (P.5s) (2); ten emalangeni, commemorative issue,
1981, K 000000 (P.6s); twenty emalangeni, commemorative
issue, 1981, C 000000 (P.7s). Uncirculated. (4)

$250

458
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3802*
Swaziland, Monetary Authority of Swaziland, twenty
emalangeni replacement note, undated (1978), Z 007239
(P.5ar). Uncirculated and rare.

$150

3803*
Swaziland, Central Bank of Swaziland, two emalangeni
replacement note, undated (1983) Z 116204 (P.8ar).
Uncirculated.

$50

3804*

Sweden, Goteborgs Enskilda Bank, specimen ten kronor,
Goteborg, 1879, discordant serial numbers 000001 and
100000, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co., Engravers
& c. London, SPECIMEN/B.W.&.Co./LONDON perforated
below (P.228As). Uncirculated.

$180

In a holder by PMG as 64 Choice Uncirculated.



3805*
Sweden, Sundsvalls Enskilda Bank, specimen ten kronor,
Sundsvall, 1899, discordant serial numbers 000001 and
100000, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co., Engravers
& c¢. London, SPECIMEN perforated below (P.593s).
Uncirculated.

$180

In a holder by PMG as 63 Choice Uncirculated.

|

3806*

Switzerland, Swiss National Bank, fifty franken, 21.7.31, 7V

009577 (P.34f). Several folds, otherwise nearly very fine.
$150

3807
Tonga, Government of Tonga, Treasury note, four shillings,
15.6.1951, C/1 04843; ten shillings, 15.6.1951, B/1 49038
(P.9b, 10Db). Several holes, some heavy folds, good; a few
pieces missing from top and bottom margins, several heavy
folds, otherwise very good, both dates not listed in Pick.
)

$100

3808
Tonga, Government of Tonga, Treasury note, four shillings,
14.8.1959, D/1 10993 (P.9c). Very good/fine, date not listed
in Pick.

$70

3809*
Tonga, Government of Tonga, Treasury Note, five pounds,
13th October 1959, B/1 46654 (P.12c). Folds and creases,
hand written back left side '152/7/12/*, otherwise good
fine.

$200

3810*
Tonga, Government of Tonga, Queen Salote, half pa‘anga,
27.10.1969, A/1 088361 (P.13b). Uncirculated.

$150

3811*
Tonga, Government of Tonga, Queen Salote, half pa‘'anga,
10.3.1970, A/1 099311 (P.13c). Uncirculated.

$150

3812*
Tonga, Government of Tonga, Queen Salote, half pa‘'anga,
16.6.1970, A/1 111253 (P.13c). Uncirculated.

$150



3813
Tonga, Government of Tonga, half pa'anga, 28.11.1979, B/1
024524; 27.8.1980, B/1 025464; 31.7.1981, B/1 029529;
17.8.1982, B/1 030913; 29.7.1983, B/1 042424 (P.18c).
Uncirculated. (5)

$170

3814
Tonga, Government of Tonga, King Taufa'ahau IV, one
pa‘anga, 28.10.1982, B/1 551025; 9.5.1985, B/1 747505;
19.5.1989, B/2 035183; two pa‘anga, 27.2.1987, B/1
622076; 22.7.1987, B/1 659143; five pa'anga, B/1 383035
(P.19c, 20c, 21c). Uncirculated. (6)

$150

part

3815*
Tonga, Kingdom of Tonga, King Taufa'ahau 1V, fifty pa'anga,
4th July, 1988 commemorative, A/1 001068 (P.24a); others,
14th December, 1988 and 30th June, 1989 (P.24b) (2); one
pa‘anga, undated (1992-95), C/1 037252/3, consecutive pair
(P.25) (2). Uncirculated, the first illustrated. (5)

$200

3816
Tonga, Government of Tonga, King Taufa'ahau IV, specimen
set of one, two, five and ten pa‘anga, 1.8.1978, collector set
with Maltese cross, numbered 006354 (P.CS1). Uncirculated.
4)

$100

lot 3817

460

3817*
Trinidad and Tobago, two sided colour trial for an
unidentified banknote, on watermarked paper ‘Government
of Trinidad", printer's instructions penned to top margin on
front (P.-). Very fine and very rare.

$200

3818*
Trinidad and Tobago, The Government of Trinidad and
Tobago, one dollar, uniface colour trials on card for front
and back, no imprints (Thomas de la Rue & Company
Limited, London), undated (1905 issue), A/1 85810, various
printer's instructions penned in margins (cfP.1ct). Glue
mounting remnants on backs, otherwise extremely fine and
excessively rare. (2)

$1,000

LJ_=- Efmsts o Byt
3819*

Trinidad and Tobago, The Government of Trinidad and
Tobago, two dollars, uniface colour trial on card for front,
no imprint (Thomas de la Rue & Company Limited,
London), undated (1905 issue), A/1 85810, various printer's
instructions penned in margins (cfP.2ct). Glue mounting
remnants on back, otherwise extremely fine and excessively
rare.

$1,000
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3822*

Trinidad and Tobago, The Government of Trinidad and
Tobago, one dollars, 1st September 1935, 21C 44373; 1st
May 1942, 16D 38189; 1st January 1943, 40D 59590
and 1st July 1949, 1E 30764 (P.5a, c (2), €). The first with
repaired tear in top margin, otherwise good extremely fine
- uncirculated, the last illustrated. (4)

$250

3820*

Trinidad and Tobago, The Government of Trinidad and 3823
Tobago, one dollar, uniface colour trials on card for front and - L

back, imprints of Thomas de la Rue & Company Limited, Trinidad and Tobago, Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago,

Elizabeth 11, five dollars, undated (1964), W 899757 (P.27¢);
L 1 1927, A/l21 P. .
e)(()tr:ggtle’ly ;zie;)r:grzgggssi?/el); g/re (gg)ooo (cfP-3ct). Good another, undated (1977), BB 548849 (P.31a); twenty dollars,

$750 undated (1977), AS 446192 and BR 645644 (P.33a) (2); ten
dollars, undated (1985), BS 323620 (P.38c); twenty dollars,

undated (1985), AC 998270 (P.39a). Uncirculated. (6)
$100
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3824*

Trinidad and Tobago, Central Bank of Trinidad and
Tobago, specimen fifty dollars, undated (1977), AA 000000,
SPECIMEN horizontally in red front and back, SPECIMEN
OF NO VALUE in red in top left margin on front and back,
single punch hole cancellation at signature, numbered 036 in
top left margin on back (P.34bs). Uncirculated and rare.

$250
3821* 3825
Trinidad and Tobago, The Government of Trinidad and Ukraine, State Treasury note, one thousand karbovantsiv
Tobago, two dollars, uniface colour trials on card for front ~ (1918), A1 718536 (P.35b); Karkov, Don Basin Merchant
and back, imprints of Thomas de la Rue & Company Store, three roubles, 1924, with large oval hole cancel. Very
Limited, London, 1st September 1927, A/21 00000 (cfP.4ct).  fine; nearly extremely fine and rare. (2)
Good extremely fine and excessively rare. (2) $70

$750

461



3826*
United Nations, International Refugee Organisation,
Austrian Operation, one unit payment certificate. (S&B.181).
Nearly extremely fine.

$150

lot 3827 part

462

3827*
USA, Delaware, Colonial Issue, one shilling, 1st Jan. 1776,
No0.25669 (P.S634); Maryland, Colonial Issue, four dollars,
10th April 1774, No. 11247 (P.S978); Fractional Currency,
three cents, third issue, 1863 (P.105a). The second with
corner off bottom right, very good. (3)

$100

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

3828*

USA, New Jersey, Colonial Issue, eighteen pence, March 25,
1776, second issue, No. 35454 (P.51819). Glue tips on back
corners, otherwise very fine.

$80

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

3829
USA, Canal Bank of New Orleans, Toppan, Carpenter and
Co (18-), ten dollars, uncut sheet of four (Haxsby 105-G22a);
Canal Bank of New Orleans, Rawdon, Wright, Hatch and
Edson (18-), twenty dollars, uncut sheet of four (Haxsby
105-G36a); also includes a recent off print illustrating six
different notes as a souvenir of the American Bank Note
Company. Very fine - extremely fine. (3 sheets)

$100



3830*
USA, Gold Certificate, twenty dollars, Series of 1906,
H15137276 (P.270). Flat, very fine and rare.

$250

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

3831*
USA, Gold Certificate, ten dollars, Series of 1922,
H64067120 (P.274). Flat, very fine.

$200

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection, purchased from Australian Coin Auctions
(lot 1118).
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3832*

USA, Gold Certificate, twenty dollars, Series of 1922,

K70161152 (P.275). Several pin holes, good fine and rare.
$220

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.
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3833*
USA, Silver Certificate, one dollar, Series of 1886, B1057068
(P.321). Folds and creases, pin holes, 3mm tear left side
margin, very good.

$150

3834
USA, Gold Certificate, Series 1928, ten dollars (P.400);
Silver Certificate, Series 1957, one dollar (P.419a); Federal
Reserve, Series 1976 (L), two dollars (P.461) (10, two
lots of 5 consecutive); Series 1995 (B), one dollar, (C) one
dollar (P.496a) (2), (D) one dollar star notes (P.496as) (10
consecutive); Series 1999, (B) one dollar (P.504) (2). The first
with small loss of surface colour on portrait, otherwise nearly
fine, the two dollars with folds, otherwise uncirculated, the
1957 issue good very fine but crisp, the rest uncirculated.
(26)

$80

3835
USA, Silver Certificates, one dollar, 1928-1957, (9); five
dollars Silver Certificates, 1934-1953 (4); two dollars, 1953
(4), 1963 (2), Federal Reserve 1976 (12), 1995, 2003 (2);
five dollars, 1963, 1969, 1981 (2), 1985, 1988 (7), 1999
(2), 2003 (6); Federal Reserve one dollar notes (95), 1963-
2003, in separate album, all attributed with Pick numbers.
Fair - uncirculated. (149)

$500

Ex Kevin Davis Collection.
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3836*
Viet Nam, State Bank of Viet Nam, specimen ten thousand
dong, undated (2006-), AA 00000000 - 0011820 and
two hundred thousand dong, AA 00000000 - 0003934,
both overprinted SPECIMEN in red and blue respectively
diagonally on fronts and TIEN MAU on backs (P.119s,
123s). Uncirculated. (2)

$180



3837*
Viet Nam, South, National Bank of Viet Nam, specimen
five thousand and ten thousand dong, undated (1975), Al
000000, GIAY MAU in red diagonally on fronts and back,
numbered in red in top left corner on front, 902 and 203
respectively (P.35s, 36s). Uncirculated. (2)

$800
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3838*
Western Samoa, Bank of Western Samoa, specimen
ten tala, undated (1967), 000000, SPECIMEN in red
diagonally front and back, single punch hole cancellation at
signature, numbered 150 top left margin on back (P.18cs).
Uncirculated.

$100

3839
World banknotes, an accumulation, including Afghanistan,
Argentina, Bolivia, Brazil, Burundi, Cayman Islands, Cook
Islands, Jamaica, Lebanon, Malawi, Papua New Guinea,
Paraguay, Solomon Islands, Surinam, Venezuela, Vietnam,
Zaire, Zambia. Housed in three black folders, extremely fine
- uncirculated. (338)

$350

464

3840
World banknotes, including, Afghanistan, Albania, Algeria,
Angola, Guyana (3), Ireland, one pound (P70b,d); Northern
Ireland, one pound (P.65a); Namibia, fifty, one hundred
and two hundred Namibia dollars (2012) (P.13, 14, 15a);
Trinidad & Tobago, fifty dollars (2014); Turkmenistan (2),
United Arab Emirates, Uganda, Uruguay, USA, Confederate
States, five dollars, April 6th 1863; Venezuela (7), Zambia
(6) includes specimen ten kwacha (1980-88) (P.26s). Good
- uncirculated. (34)

$150

3841
World banknotes, including Afghanistan, Brazil, Cambodia,
Indonesia, Nicaragua, Peru, Poland, Slovenia, Zambia.
Mostly uncirculated. (50)

$100

3842
World banknotes, Algeria, Allied Occupation, Banque De
L'Algerie, five francs, 16-11-1942, 499/N.2 (P.91); British
Caribbean Territories, Eastern Group, one dollar, 2nd
January 1962, J4-565550 (P.7c); Ceylon, The Government
of Ceylon, ten cents, 23rd December 1943, A/65 735561
(P.43Db), fifty cents, 1st February 1942, A/16 696607 (P.44a);
Italy, Banca D'ltalia, one hundred lire, 7.12.1942-15.3.1943,
C27/098397 (P.59); Malta, The Government of Malta, one
shilling, undated (1940), A/1 936012 (P.19); Tunisia, Banque
De L'Algerie, five francs, 31.5.1941, 485/F.5210, overprint
on Algeria P.77 (P.8b). Fine - very fine. (7)

$60

3843
World banknotes, including Antarctica, Overseas Exchange
Office Ltd, five dollars, January 1 2001; ten dollars, January
12001; one hundred dollars, March 1 1996; Austria, British
North Borneo Company, fifty cents, 1.1.1938 (P.27); one
dollar, 19--, both torn; Ceylon, one rupee, 24.7.1937 (P.16c;
ten rupees, 10.11.1938 (P.25c¢); Germany, Hungary, Malaya,
five dollars, 1.7.1941 (1945) (P.12); Malaya and North
Borneo, one dollar, 1953 (P.1); five dollars, 1953 (P.2); ten
dollars, 1.3.1961 (P.9a); New Caledonia, Russia, Sarawak,
South Africa, Spain, Straits Settlements, USA; cheque, The
Colonial Bank of Australasia, Oct 9 1889, pay to W.Stan the
sum of eleven pounds stg, signed F.Pick. In a small brown
album, poor - uncirculated. (50)

$150

3844
World banknotes, Argentina, 1956-1993 (57); Philippines,
1936-1993 (91); Israel, 1955-1986 (14); Surinam, 1963-
2000 (25); Thailand, 1955-2004 (22); Japanese Invasion
Money, 1942-1945, covering Burma, Malaya, Netherlands
East Indies, Oceania, Philippines (75), in two extended
albums. Fair - uncirculated. (285)

$600

Ex Kevin Davis Collection.

3845
World banknotes, the balance of the collection in two
Lighthouse albums, includes Australia, Belize, British
Armed Forces, Canada, East Africa, China, Germany, Great
Britain, Hong Kong, India, Isle of Man, Jamaica, Japan,
Malta, Morocco, Rhodesia, Romania, Russia, Suriname,
Switzerland, Thailand and USA. Very good - uncirculated.
(60)

$400

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.



3846
World banknotes, Australia, 1939-1949, ten shillings - ten
pounds; decimal one dollars (8) and ten dollars (1988);
Austria (2); Mozambique (12); Papua New Guinea (15);
Kazakhstan (7); Tajikistan (3); Viet Nam (14), South Viet
Nam (2); Yugoslavia 1919-1994 (91), all in album with Pick
numbers. Fair - uncirculated. (176)

$600

Ex Kevin Davis Collection.

3847
World banknotes, including Australia, ten dollars, Johnston/
Fraser (1988) AB 26767176/80 (R.310b) consecutive run
of five notes; Egypt, Egyptian Government Currency Note,
five piastres (P.163a), ten piastres (P.166a); Ireland, Central
Bank of Ireland, one pound, 6.1.54 (P.57c); Malaya, Board
of Commissioners of Currency, George V, fifty cents, 1st July
1941 (P.10a), one dollar, 1st July 1941 (P.11); Sarawak, ten
cents, 1st August 1940 (P.25b); South Africa, Reserve Bank,
ten shillings, 27.9.55 (P.90c), one pound, 2.3.55 (P.92d);
USA, one dollar, series 1935E. Very good - uncirculated.
(14)

$350

3848
World banknotes, including Australia, twenty dollars,
Phillips/Randall (1968) XCL, XDT (R.403); sample of paper
(290mm x 210mm) intended for printing of five shilling
note, small group of funny money (political advertising);
Canada, one dollar (P.74a, 84a, 85a); China, Republic, 5%
Gold Bond, 1925, with three coupons attached; Germany,
Hungary (P.125, 126, 127, 128, 131(2), 132, 134); Japanese
Invasion Money (10); Philippines, Saudi Arabia, one ryal,
AH379 (1961)(P.6)(6); Thailand, ten baht (P.76c); twenty
baht (P.77c), one hundred baht (1968) (P.79a); USA, dollar
(P.443), two dollars (1976) (P.461)(4). Housed in an album,
poor - extremely fine. (93)

$130

3849
World banknotes, includes Azerbaijan Socialist Soviet
Republic; Bermuda, twenty dollars, 1st May 1984,
overprinted 'SPECIMEN' diagonally front and back of note
and hole punched (P.31s); Estonia (1932) (P.64a); India
(3) two with staple holes left side; Latvia, fifty latu, 1934
(P.20a), twenty five latu, 1938 (P.21a); Netherlands, Russia,
Transcaucasia, South Africa, Boer War POW Camp Green
Point Track, canteen note for five shillings (Campbell 4853b);
Spain, 1906 (P.59a), 1937 (P.S565)(2). Good - extremely
fine. (15)

$130

3850
World banknotes, Bahamas, The Bahamas Government,
George VI, four shillings, undated (L1936) A/4 099671
(P.9b); Central Bank, Elizabeth Il, three dollars, L1974
(1984) (P.44a); Barbados, Central Bank, two dollars, 1
May 2007 (P.66b); five dollars (1966) (P.47), 1 May 2007
(P.67b); ten dollars, 1 May 2007 (P.68b); Belize, Central
Bank, Elizabeth I, two dollars, 1st January 2005 (P.66b)(2);
Bermuda, Monetary Authority, Elizabeth 1I, one dollar,
1st September 1979 (P.28b); fifty dollars, 1st April 1978,
overprinted 'SPECIMEN" in red on both sides, punch holed
cancelled (P.32s). Very fine - uncirculated. (10)

$150

465

3851
World banknotes, Bahrain, Bahrain Currency Board, a series
of banknotes, all printed SPECIMEN diagonally on the front
and back and with serial number prefixed by a Maltese
cross, includes one hundred fils and quarter, half, one dinars,
undated (1978) (P.CS1) (4); Zimbabwe, Reserve Bank of
Zimbabwe, Emergency Bearer Cheques, including one, five,
twenty, fifty, five hundred, one thousand, five thousand, ten
thousand, one hundred thousand and two hundred thousand
dollars (2006/2007) (P.37,38,40,41,43,44,45,46,48,49) (10).
Uncirculated. (14)

$170

3852
World banknotes, assorted issues, including Bolivia (17),
Belarus, Bhutan (4), Brunei, Brazil (3), Burundi (3), Canada,
two dollars, 2.1.1937 (P.59b), twenty dollars, 1969 (P.89b),
1991 (P.97a); China (3), Ceylon, Croatia, Chile, Cambodia
(6), Cook Islands, Costa Rica, two thousand colones, 2005
(P.265¢)(2); Cuba, fifty pesos, 1960 (P.92a)(5), one hundred
pesos, 1969 (P.93), specimen one peso (P.102s4); Cyprus,
two hundred and fifty mils, 1982 (P.41c); Czechoslovakia,
ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred korun (P.88b[4], 92, 90b,
86a, 91c[3]). Fine - uncirculated. (92)

$300

3853
World banknotes, a collection of specimen banknotes, all
printed 'SPECIMEN' diagonally on front and back and all
with serial number prefixed by a Maltese Cross, includes
Bostwana, one, two, five, ten and twenty pula (1979) 006365
(P.CS1)(5); Dominican Republic, one, five, ten, twenty, fifty,
one hundred, five hundred and one thousand pesos oro
(1977/78) 006519 (P.CS4)(8); Philippines, Republic, two,
five, ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred piso (1978) 007011
(P.CS1)(6); Swaziland, one lilangeni, two, five, ten and twenty
emalangeni (1974) 006368 (P.CS1)(5). Uncirculated. (24)
$200

3854
World banknotes, an accumulation of assorted issues,
including Brazil, China, Egypt, France, five hundred francs,
1994 (P.160a)(4); Germany, India, Indonesia, Italy, Japanese
Invasion Money, Peru, Portugal, Sierra Leone, five thousand
leones, 4.8.2008; Yugoslavia. Good - nearly uncirculated.
(146)

$200

3855
World banknotes, a wide selection, includes Brunei (5);
Dominican Republic, two hundred pesos, 2013 (P.185); one
thousand and two thousand pesos, 2012; Denmark, Estonia,
twenty krooni, 1932 (P.64a); Ecuador (3), Egypt (15), Haiti
(7), Iran, Iraq, Italy (20) includes Allied Military Currency;,
series 1943, one, two, five (7), ten (3) and fifty lire (P.M10,
11, 12, 13, 14); Jordan, Kuwait, Krygyzstan, Lao, Lesotho,
Lebanon, Madagascar, five thousand ariary (2008) (P.91)(2);
Malawi, five kwacha, 1st January 1994 (P.24b); Mexico,
Mongolia, Mozambique, ten thousand meticais, 16 de Junho
1991 (P.137)(5). Fine - uncirculated. (92)

$250

3856

World banknotes, including Burma, Brunei, Canada, China,

Germany, Guatamala, Haiti, Honduras, Hong Kong, India,

Italy, Jordan, Kenya, Malaysia, Mexico, New Zealand,

Nigeria, Pakistan, Philippines, Poland, Romania, Turkey.

Housed in two red folders, very good - uncirculated. (194)
$300



3857
World banknotes, including China, Dominican Republic,
Hong Kong, New Zealand, Nicaragua, Norway, Papua
New Guinea, one hundred kina, 2008 (P.37a); Paraguay,
Poland, Portugal, Syria, one hundred pounds, 1977 (P.104a),
1978 (P.104b); Slovakia, Russia, Rwanda, five hundred
francs, 19.4.1974 (P.11), 1.12.1988, overprinted 'Specimen’
diagonally across front and back of note (P.26s). Good -
uncirculated. (74)

$200

3858
World banknotes, Cambodia 1956-2004 (45); Canada ,
1900-1991, twenty five cents (2) - twenty dollars(28); Bolivia,
1911-1993 (46); Bulgaria, 1951-2005 (19), in album; Brazil
1925-2001 (93); Egypt, 1971-2001 (7); Iran, 1963-2005,
(24) in second album. Fair - uncirculated. (262)

$500

Ex Kevin Davis Collection.

3859
World banknotes, Canada, Bank of Canada, twenty dollars,
(2012) (P.108b); Great Britain, Bank of England, one pound,
(1978-80) (P.377a), The Central Bank of Ireland, one pound,
(1975) (P.64c), The Royal Bank of Scotland, one pound,
(1992) EC consecutive trio (P.356a), The States of Jersey,
five pounds, SPECIMEN in red diagonally front and back,
(1976-88) (P.12s); Thailand, Government of Thailand, one
hundred baht, (2004) commemorative issue, consecutive
pair (P.111); USA, one dollar, (1935B) (P.416b). Very fine
- choice uncirculated. (10 notes)

$200

USA note in holder by PCGS as 64 Choice UNC.

3860
World banknotes, including Canada, one dollar, 1973
(P.85a)(7) includes consecutive run of five notes; two dollars
(1974) (P.864a), 1986 (P.94a); five dollars, 1979 (P.92a), 1986
(P.95b); ten dollars, 1989 (P.96b); twenty dollars, 1991
(P.97b); Hong Kong, Chartered Bank, ten dollars (1981)
(P.77), Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation,
ten dollars, 31.3.1980, 31st March 1981 (4) (P.182i), 1985
(P.191); twenty dollars, 1986 (P.192a); fifty dollars, 1987
(P.193a); Standard Chartered Bank, ten dollars, 1975 (P.74b);
Singapore, five dollars (1997) (P.35); ten dollars (1988)
(P.20); twenty dollars (1979) (P.12). Good - uncirculated.
(34)

$150

3861
World banknotes, Cambodia, Regional, Khymer Rouge
Influence, five, ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred riels,
undated (1993-1999) (S.R1-5); Guernsey, States of Guernsey,
Elizabeth 11, one pound, undated (1980) (P.48a[2]); (1991)
(P.52a[2]); 2013 (P.62[2]). Uncirculated. (11)

$120

3862
World banknotes, Cambodia, one hundred riels, 1973(P.15)
(95); five hundred riels, 1973 (P.16) original pack of one
hundred consecutive notes; Turkey, ten lira (1970) (P.13)
(pack of 100). Uncirculated. (295)

$100

Ex Gray Donaldson Collection.

466

3863

World banknotes, including Cape Verde, five hundred

escudos, 20.1.1977 (P.55a); French Indo-China, one piastre

(1949) (P.54d); Great Britain, Guernsey, Portuguese Guinea,

fifty escudos, 17.12.1971 (P.44a)(3); Scotland, ten pounds,

31st October 1990 (P.113d). Fine - uncirculated. (13)
$150

3864
World banknotes, Cayman Islands, one dollar, undated
(1974) (P.5c); Fiji, one dollar, undated (1974) (P.71b);
Great Britain, one pound, undated (1928-29) (P.363a)
(flattened nEF); ten shillings, undated (1962-66) (P.373b);
one pound, undated (1970-77) (P.374g). Nearly extremely
fine - uncirculated. (5)

$100

3865
World banknotes, noted Ceylon, Government of Ceylon,
twenty five cents, 14th July 1942, A/46 911346 (P.44a);
Netherlands East Indies, Dai Nippon Teikoku Seihu, ten
roepiah, undated (1944) (P.131a) (11, nine GEF); Philippines,
five cents, undated (1949) C/A893982, 893998/4000 (3
consecutive), 898401/6 (6 consecutive) (P.125) (10); JIM
notes (25) noted Oceania issues for one shilling and one
pound; various other world banknotes (32); also USA,
Federal Reserve Bank, Series 1976, two dollars (P.461), Letter
I (Minneapolis, Minnesota), uncut strip of four in folder of
issue. Poor - uncirculated. (80)

$70

3866
World banknotes, China, 1923-1999, (76 in single aloum);
Burma (17); Hutt River Province (5); Iraq, 1959-2003 (47);
Malaysia (19); Myanmar (13); Netherlands (3); Pakistan
(14); United Arab Emirates (9) in second album. Fair -
uncirculated. (203)

$500

Ex Kevin Davis Collection.

3867

World banknotes, an accumulation of Chinese and Japanese

issues, from 1930s onwards. Good - extremely fine. (61)
$300

3868
World banknotes, a small collection with several uncirculated,
some items included are Cyprus, one pound, 1.2.1997 (P.57);
Haiti, five gourdes, L1979 (P.232); South Africa, one rand,
undated (1967) (P.109b) (4, consecutive), two rand, undated
(1976) (P.117b) (9, consecutive); Thailand, five hundred
baht, undated (1966) (P.101a); Zimbabwe, two dollars,
1983 Harare (P.1b); many others. Mostly good very fine
- uncirculated. (58)

$180

3869
World banknotes, Cyprus, Central Bank, five hundred mil,
1.9.1979, M/49 074498 (P.42c); Fiji, Government of Fiji,
Elizabeth I, fifty cents, undated (1969) (P.58a)(2), two
dollars (P.60a); Western Samoa, Bank of Western Samoa,
one tala (P.16b), two tals (P.17a)(2). First note uncirculated,
nearly very fine - uncirculated. (7)

$130
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3870*

World banknotes, uniface coloured artist’s essay (135x76mm),

possibly Falkland Islands, imprint of Thos de la Rue & Co.

Ltd. London, penned instructions in margins including the

date 11th Aug.20 (P.-). Extremely fine and extremely rare.
$200

3871
World banknotes, Fiji, one penny - fifty dollars,1942-2002
(56); New Zealand, 1934-1999, ten shillings - fifty dollars
(48); Russia, 1905-2001 (42), all in album with Pick
numbers. Fair - uncirculated. (146)

$1,000

Ex Kevin Davis Collection.

3872
World banknotes, including France, twenty francs (1988)
(P.151c), fifty francs (1976) (P.148F), five hundred francs
(P.156d [2], e); Germany, one mark, series 1948 (P.2a);
fifty mark, 2 January 1980 (P.21) (2); German East Africa,
ten rupee, 1 February 1916 (P.40); Malaya (5), Scotland,
Switzerland, one hundred francs, 28 Marz 1963 (P.49c).
Good - extremely fine. (22)

$200

3873
World banknotes, French Indo-China, India, Laos, features
an extensive collection of Indonesia, including regional
issues. Very good - uncirculated, many scarce, all housed in
a blue ring binder album. (173)

$500

467
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3874*
World banknotes, military issues, Germany, WWII,
Buchenwald POW camp, Aussenkommando printed
diagonally on face, two reichsmark, no.80588 (4mm high)
(Schwan & Boling 1003), with ink text vertically at left side
(subcamp name?); Germany, Allied Occupation, one mark,
Series 1944, nine digit serial number with F in swirl (P.191a);
USA, military payment certificates, Series 471 (1947-48),
five cents, one dollar (Schwan & Boling 811, 815) (2). Fine
- good very fine. (4)

$100

3875
World banknotes, Great Britain 1940-2004 (22); Hong
Kong, 1935-2001 (44); Mexico, 1948-2001 (41); Serbia,
1941 (2); Second album, British Armed Forces, 1945-1972
(21); Hungary, 1920-1989 (46); Lebanon 1942-1991 (18);
Solomon Islands, 1977-2001 (10); other countries (12) (75),
'Funny Money’ (72), in two albums, total three albums. Fair
- uncirculated. (351)

$900

Ex Kevin Davis Collection.

3876
World banknotes, Euro test notes, changeover experimental
notes and related items, de la Rue Systems test notes;
Europe, ten ecu test note, Giesecke & Devrient Expo '92;
Great Britain, Bank of England, "Test Die One'; de la Rue,
Canada, Test Note '10"; ‘BDF' Euro changeover; Hess test
banknotes, ten euro; Siemens Nixdorf Euro changeover, Italy,
San Marino?, fifty centesimi, one euro communal issues,
1998. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (9)

$100

3877
World banknotes, a varied accumulation, noted Great
Britain, Dartmouth General Bank, one pound No0.B8160
dated 16 Octr 1822 for John Hine and Henry Joseph
Holdsworth (Outing 639b). The last in poor condition,
overall poor - very fine. (approx 100)

$100

3878
World banknotes, Great Britain, one pound, British
Armed Forces, A/2 906523, (P.1715a); Malaya, Board of
Commissioners of Currency, one dollar 1st July 1941 L/90
026482, (P.11); Australia, ten dollars, dated issue of the
Bicentenary Polymer Folder 1988 (McD $10 GF 1) AA 10
093827. Very fine - uncirculated. (3)

$100



3879
World banknotes, Indonesia 1945-2003, (121 in separate
album); India, 1940 (one rupee), 1957-1997 (47); Brunei,
1972-1996 (11); Singapore, 1967-2005 (23), other countries
(9) (22) in album. Fair - uncirculated. (224)

$600

Ex Kevin Davis Collection.

3880
World banknotes, assorted issues, including Indonesia (6),
Japan, ten, five hundred, five thousand and ten thousnd yen
(P.40a (2), 95a, 93b, 94b); South Africa, twenty rand (2012)
(P.134) (3); Spain (12) includes one hundred pesetas, 17 de
Noviembre 1970 (P.152a) (9); Turkey (3), Transnistria (3).
Very good - uncirculated. (32)

$150

3881
World banknotes, two cliplock folders of world banknotes
noted Ireland £10 First Trust Bank 1/1/1998; another Bank
of Ireland 20/4/2008; Thailand 500 baht, 100 (3) baht;
Australia 10/-(2), £1 (2) and decimal face $251; Great Britain
£1 (2), £5 (3), £10 (3), £20 (3); USA FV $60; Canada FV
$292; Hong Kong FV $270; New Zealand coin and note set
1989-1990; and an interesting range of issues from other
countries. Good - uncirculated. (approx 100)

$600

3882
World banknotes, including Latvia, twenty five latu, 1938
(P.21a)(9); fifty latu, 1934 (P.20a)(2); Libya, ten dinars (1972)
(P.37b)(3); Lithuania, ten litu, 2001 (P.56a)(3); India, three
pies (P.5221); one rupee, 1940 (P.25a); five rupees (P.18a); ten
rupees (P.38); Post Office 5 Year Cash Certificate - ten rupees;
¢1940 water mark paper for five rupees; Government of India
Madras Harbour shore pass for Allied Naval Personnel,
No0.04052. Good - nearly uncirculated. (24)

$200

3883
World banknotes, various issues including New Zealand
specimen set of four, five, ten, fifty and one hundred
dollars, D.Brash, (1992-9) all AA 000000 specimen no 006
(P.177,8,80,1a), all in plastic album, many as bought from
World Wide Coins. Very good - uncirculated. (52)

$500

3884
World banknotes, North Caucasus, Vladikavkaz Railroad
Company, 1918, 5.4% Interest Bearing Loan note series fifty
roubles, 1.9.1918, No 4762 (S.593); India, Reserve Bank of
India, ten rupees, undated (1962-1967) P.C.Bhattacharga
(P.40a[2], b (2); South Russia, one thousand roubles (1919)
(PS.419b [4]); Spain, EI Banco Espana, twenty five pesetas,
1928 (P.74a); fifty pesetas (P.75a); one hundred pesetas
(1953) (P.145a); 1965 (P.150). Indian notes with pin holes
left side, good fine - uncirculated. (13)

$130

468
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3885*
World banknotes, Rhodesia, Reserve Bank, one dollar,
1st November 1976, L/91 274502, 812242, two dollars,
15th April 1977, K/133 270957, 5th August 1977, K/146
260282, 10th April 1979, K/149 070981, K/152 734089,
five dollars, 1st March 1976, H/13 132122, 20th October
1978, H/15 242127 and 242791, ten dollars, 19th November
1975, J/36 064658, 2nd January 1979, J/47 941403 (P.30b
[2], 31b [2], 31c [2], 32a [3], 33Db, 33c) (11); Swaziland,
Monetary Authority, two emalageni, (1974) (P.2a) (2);
Zimbabwe, Reserve Bank, two dollars, (1980) (P.1); USA,
Federal Reserve, ten dollars, Series 1974. Stored in a small,
blue banknote folder, the last and one P30b very good, the
two P31c both with very small top edge chip and some light
foxing marks, otherwise very fine and scarce, the rest good
very fine - uncirculated. (15)

$300

3886
World banknotes, noted scarce Russia/China, Harbin
Public Administration, three rubles, 1919 (P.-), a selection
of banknotes from Lebanon (P.61, 62, 63, 64) (4), other
issues from South America and Asia, a hoard of Russian
notes c1910-1920s (many fire damaged at edges, a Deutsch-
Neuguinea 1899-1914 booklet containing five facsimiles of
German New Guinea treasury notes, a pack of one hundred
USA one million dollars funny money, also two containers,
each with two decks of playing cards featuring images of
world banknotes. Poor - uncirculated. (approx 200)

$60

Ex D.A.Garland Collection.

3887
World banknotes, including Saudi Arabia, Saudi Arabian
Monetary Agency, ten riyals, LAH1379 (1968) (P.18)(2);
fifty riyals, LAH1379 (1968) (P.14b); Yemen Arab Republic,
Central Bank of Yemen, one rial (1969) (P.6)(2), ten rials
(2979) (P.13b); Vietnam, five thousand dong, 1953 (P.66a);
Vietnam - South, fifty dong, undated (1966) (P.1)(5);
Yugoslavia (7). Fair - uncirculated. (22)

$200



